in USD (Note 3.3).

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period during the
Track Record Period, expressed in RMB, was as follows:

As at 31 December
2022 2023 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets denominated in
USD:

Trade receivables 11,988 15,666 21,530
Cash and cash equivalents 2,259 5,195 688

14,247 20,861 22,218

Contracted amount of
foreign currency forward
contracts 49,449 64,447 –

The aggregate net foreign exchange gains recognised in profit or loss during the Track Record
Period were:

Year ended 31 December
2022 2023 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net foreign exchange gains
included in other gains 3,331 947 2,133

– I-16 –

The sensitivity analysis is set out below. As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily
exposed to changes in RMB/USD exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in
exchange rates arises mainly from USD denominated trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents
and foreign currency forward contracts. Below is the impact to the Group’s pre-tax profit during the
Track Record Period had USD strengthened/weakened by 10% against RMB with all other variables
held constant:

Year ended 31 December
2022 2023 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact to post-tax profit,
increase/(decrease):

USD/RMB exchange rate – increase
10% 6,372 8,534 2,222

USD/RMB exchange rate – decrease
10% (6,372) (8,534) (2,222)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest bearing assets included cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash (Note
23) and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) (Note 22) and amounts due from
related parties (Note 33(c)). Management does not anticipate significant impact to interest-bearing
assets resulted from the changes in interest rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits are not
expected to change significantly and the interest on amounts due from related parties are at fixed
interest rate.

The Group’s interest rate risk mainly arises from borrowings. Borrowings obtained at variable